
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13 April 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 to be a true 
and accurate record. 

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD 
WEST - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 14 No affordable apartments with associated parking, 
landscaping and access following demolition of St Edmunds House and 20 Ray Mill 
Road West 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER & DELEGATE 

 
APPLICANT: RBWM Property Company 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 16 April 2020 

  

11 - 48 
 

5.   20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - 
STURT GREEN - HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Use of land for private equestrian use and erection of new equestrian 
yard comprising of stables, storage barn, open arena, associated hardstanding and 
new access. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
APPLICANT: Ms Jones 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 5 April 2021 

  

49 - 68 
 

6.   20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH 
LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 3RW 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the former Thames Hospice to provide a retirement 

housing development of 41 dwellings comprising three x 2-storey terraced houses, 
two x 2-storey semi-detached houses, one x 2 storey apartment building, two 2.5-
storey apartment blocks and one 3-storey apartment block with associated parking, 

69 - 96 
 



 

 

landscaping and refuse store following demolition of the existing building. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER & DELEGATE 
 
APPLICANT: 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 8 February 2021 

  
7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND APPEAL DECISION REPORT 

 
The Panel to note the reports. 

  

97 - 98 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total 
[...]
the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Sayonara Luxton, Samantha 
Rayner, Shamsul Shelim, Gurch Singh and Simon Werner 
 
Officers: Neil Allen, Tony Franklin, Antonia Liu, Shilpa Manek, Jo Richards and Sian 
Saadeh 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies of absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY AND 3 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 February and 
3 March 2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Hilton. 

 
20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD –  
SL6 9JF  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. The reasons for the motion were that 
the proposed development, because of its height, scale, bulk, mass and design, would 
represent poor quality design. Therefore, the proposal would be out of keeping with the 
character of the surrounding area and would appear incongruous in the street scene. This is 
contrary to saved Policies DG1 and H11 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 2003), Guidance G6.1 of the 
Cookham Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) and 
paragraphs 122(d) and 127(a and c) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9JF 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

7

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be REFUSED contrary to Officers 
recommendation for the reasons above. 

 
20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT ROAD - HOLYPORT  
- MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT ROAD - HOLYPORT - 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be REFUSED as per Officers 
recommendation and reasons 1-7 in the panel report. 

 
21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - MARLOW –  
SL7 1RR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - MARLOW - SL7 
1RR (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be REFUSED as per Officers recommendation. 

 

8



21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE –  
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6HQ  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE - MAIDENHEAD - 
SL6 6HQ (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officers 
recommendation. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS  
 
These were noted by the Panel. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 April 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

19/02085/FULL 

Location: St Edmunds House And 20 Ray Mill Road West Maidenhead   
Proposal: Erection of 14 No affordable apartments with associated parking, landscaping and 

access following demolition of St Edmunds House and 20 Ray Mill Road West 
Applicant: RBWM  Property Company Ltd 
Agent: Mr Shaun Travers 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for 14 affordable units across the three proposed buildings. Two 

of the buildings would be two storeys in height, and one block would be three storeys in height. 14 
car parking spaces would be provided.  
 

1.2 Ten of the proposed units would be shared ownership, and the remaining 4 units would be social 
rent. There is no local plan policy requirement to provide affordable housing as part of this scheme.  
There is a significant need for affordable housing within the Borough, and so the provision of 14 
affordable units is a significant benefit of the application.   
 

1.3 There are a number of harms arising from the proposal, which include the loss of St Edmunds 
House as a non-designated heritage asset; the resultant cramped form of development; the 
resultant harm to neighbouring residential amenity, the resultant poorly designed residential 
environment for some of the future occupiers, and the likely resultant additional pressures for some 
on-street parking on Ray Mill Road West, which has existing parking pressures.  
 

1.4 The recommendation is finely balanced; however, it is considered that the adverse impacts of the 
scheme would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. As such, the application 
is recommended for approval subject to the affordable housing being secured through a legal 
agreement.  

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the provision of all 14 units as affordable housing, and with the conditions 
listed in Section 12 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the affordable housing 
referred to in (1) is not achieved, for the reason that the provision of affordable 
housing is a significant benefit weighing in favour of the application and without it, 
the harm resulting from the scheme would outweigh its benefits.  

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such deci
[...]
Block B  

 

 

 

 

 

45



Block C 

 

 

46



 

 

 

 

 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 April 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

20/00529/FULL 

Location: Land To The North of Clock Cottage Sturt Green Holyport Maidenhead   
Proposal: Use of land for private equestrian use and erection of new equestrian yard 

comprising of stables, storage barn, open arena, associated hardstanding and new 
access. 

Applicant: Ms Jones 
Agent: Mr Neil  Davis 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or 
at haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to change the use of the site from agricultural land to 

private equestrian land. The application also proposes the erection of a new equestrian yard 
comprising stables, storage barn and an open arena. Hardstanding for roads and walkways are 
also proposed to be constructed as well as internal fencing and a new access off of Sturt Green.  
 

1.2 The proposed development would cover over 5195m2 of otherwise open field with an access road, 
walkways, equestrian yard, stable, barn and polo arena. The development is therefore considered 
to have a significant spatial impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The majority of the proposed 
development would not be visible from public vantage points due to trees and hedging within and 
surrounding the site; however the proposed barn is 6m high and 15.7m wide and would be visible 
from Sturt Green, adversely impacting on the visual openness of the land. Furthermore, the 
proposed works (whether visible from public vantage points or not) are considered to collectively 
develop the site by replacing an otherwise open field with buildings and hardstanding. It is therefore 
considered that the development would have a mode
[...]
ld be visible from Sturt Green, adversely impacting on the visual openness of 
the Green Belt.  The proposed development would therefore not preserve the openness of the 
Green Belt and would be contrary to one of the purposes of including land in the Green Belt. The 
development would therefore not amount to appropriate development as defined in paragraph 145 
(b) of the NPPF and neither would it fall under any other exception outlined in paragraphs 145 or 
146 of the NPPF. The proposal is therefore considered to be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, which would impact adversely on its openness. No very special circumstances have 
been demonstrated to outweigh the developments substantial harm to the Green Belt and 
consequently the proposal is contrary to polices GB1, GB2 and GB7 of the Local Plan and 
paragraphs 143 to 146 of the NPPF (2019).  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60



Appendix A – Location Plan  

 

61



Appendix B – Existing Site Layout Plan  

 

 

62



Appendix C – Proposed Site Layout Plan  

 

63



Appendix D – Proposed Stables (Floor and Elevation Plans) 

 

64



Front Elevations 

 

65



Rear Elevations 

 

 

66



Appendix E – Proposed Barn (Floor and Elevation Plans) 

 

67



 

68



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
21 April 2021          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

20/02976/FULL 

Location: Thames Hospicecare Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor SL4 3RW  
Proposal: Redevelopment of the former Thames Hospice to provide a retirement housing 

development of 41 dwellings comprising three x 2-storey terraced houses, two x 2-
storey semi-detached houses, one x 2 storey apartment building, two 2.5-storey 
apartment blocks and one 3-storey apartment block with associated parking, 
landscaping and refuse store following demolition of the existing building. 

Applicant:  . 
Agent: Mr Christopher  Colloff 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East 
  

If you have a quest
[...]
 units of the proposed residential units on site are provided as affordable housing, which can be 

secured by legal agreement.  
 

1.6 This application is considered to overcome the previous reason for refusal attached to the planning 
application 19/03351/FULL and the issues raised by the Inspector. (See Appendix E – Inspector’s 
Decision letter) 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

69

Agenda Item 6



   

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the affordable housing provision in Section 9 of this report and with the 
conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the affordable housing 
provision in Section 9 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed for the 
reason that the proposed development would not be accompanied by associated 
infrastructure improvements. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

1. The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application; such decisions can only be made by the Panel 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site measures approximately 0.63ha and lies within the settlement of Windsor on the east side 

of Hatch Lane. A central access serves the site from Hatch Lane and the site currently comprises 
a large, part single storey-part two storey building which was previously occupied by Thames 
Hospice Care. To the west and north of the site is an area of hardstanding for car parking and 
turning measuring approximately 2080sqm. To the east is a garden located in between the Hospice 
building and the car parking area along the northern boundary measuring approximately 435sqm, 
while to the south is an area of open amenity space measuring approximately 825sqm.  

 
3.2 Hatch Lane bounds the site to the west with Clewer Green First School on the opposite side of the 

road, while a footpath leadin
[...]
 "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021
	4 19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST - MAIDENHEAD
	210421_RBDMP_Item 1_Appendices

	5 20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - STURT GREEN - HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD
	210421_RBDMP_Item 2_Appendices

	6 20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - WINDSOR - SL4 3RW
	210421_RBDMP_Item 3_Appendices

	7 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND APPEAL DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor Andrew Johnson and 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim 
 
Officers: Tony Franklin, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Emma Duncan, Andrew 
Durrant, Lyndsay Jennings, Sian Saadeh and Andy Carswell 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Haseler and Tisi both declared a personal interest that they had attended a site 
meeting at the new Thames Hospice site but were both attending with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 
were a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Hilton and seconded by Councillor Walters. 

 
19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST –  
MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. The reasons for refusal were that the 
application would lose a non-designated heritage asset, that the design of the scheme would 
be cramped, poor quality of materials and out of character and that there would be a lack of 
parking provided. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST - MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton Against 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Rejected 

 



The motion fell away. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon.  
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

19/02085/FULL - ST EDMUNDS HOUSE AND 20 RAY MILL ROAD WEST - MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters Against 

Carried 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be Approved as per Officers recommendation 
and the Panel authorises the Head of Planning to grant planning permission on 
the satisfactory completion of undertaking and with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of the main report with the amended conditions in section 4 of the 
update report.   
 
 

 
20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - STURT GREEN –  
HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/00529/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CLOCK COTTAGE - STURT GREEN - 
HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be Refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 

 
20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE –  
WINDSOR - SL4 3RW  



 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. In addition to Officers 
recommendation to add the condition to remove PD rights on hardstanding for the houses that 
front Hatch Lane and an informative regarding good construction management. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02976/FULL - THAMES HOSPICECARE - PINE LODGE - HATCH LANE - WINDSOR - 
SL4 3RW (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be Approved as per Officers 
recommendation with the condition to remove PD rights on hardstanding for the 
houses that front Hatch Lane and an informative regarding good construction 
management. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND APPEAL DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


